Decision No; 835177 @ RB@EM&&_

BEFORE THE. PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STAIE OF CALIPORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
Goneral Telephone Company of Califormia
for determination whether the public
interest requires the establishment of
extendod service hetween Applicantts
Pomona and Ontario exchanges and, in
the event it i1s determined that the
public interest requires the establish-
.ment of zuch service, for authority *o
establish rates for cald extended
service, to cancel and withdraw present
exchange sorvice rates in sald exchanges
end to cancel and withdraw message toll
tolephone service rates now in effect
boetwoen sald exchange:s.

Application No. 38702

e o e B B ML NP P P L P NN N NI N NS

Albert M, Hart, for applicant. ’
Henry M. Busch, for the City of Upland; W. W. Mathér,
for the Upland Chamber of Commerce; protestants.
Henry M. Busch, for the City of Monte Vista;
Thomas S. Duck; J. J. Deuel and Eldon Dye, Lor ‘
the California Farm Bureau Federation; 0. X. Delman,
for the Association of Commerce axnd Industry of
Ontario: Lawronce W. 0!Rourke; and Miller Buchanan;
Intereczted partiecs,
James F. Halev, for the Commission staflf.

By tho above-entitled application, filed on January 2,

1957, and amended by an amondment filed on March 5, 1957, the
General Telopaone Company of California, applicant herein, requests
that the Commiscion determine whother or not the public interest
requires the ectablishment of oxtended telephone service between
the Claremont, Chino, Pomona, Ontario and Upland central office
aroas of the Pomona and Ontario exchanges. If the Commission findsz




A. 38702 = MW

such extended service to be in the public interest, applicant
requests authority to: (1) proceed with the changes in and addle
tions to itz telephome plant to effectuate such service at rates
set forth in Exhibit C attached to the First Amended Application;
and (2) cancel and withdraw present rates for local exchange

service and message toll telephone rates betwoen sald contral
offlice aroas.

Public Hearing

A public hearing on the application was held in Pomona

on. April 9 amd 10, 1957, before Examiner Xent C. Rogers. The
metter was submitted for decision on the latter date. Prior to the
first day of hearing notlce thereolf was published as required by
this Commission. Applicantts proposed rates snd cost of providing
the extended service wero set forth In &.chibi't« C In the application
and were tostifiod to by applicantl?s employees:. The a.t_torﬁey Tor
the City of Monte Vista and the City of Upland, & representative

of the California Farxm Bureau Federation, & reprosentative of tb;e

' Upland Chember of Commerce, and a member of the Cormission stall,
cross-examined the witnesses. No evidence,other than that pre-
se:_:ted by the applicant, was given with the exceptlion of Exhibit
Noe é, a rosolution of the City Council of the City of Monte Vi?,ta.,
whilch was placed in evidence by the said gity. .Tbis resolution,
adopted by saild City Council on January 7, 1957, requests that this
Commission conduct a hearing for the purpose of inquiring into the
servlice rendered to the inhabitants of the city by the gpplicant
and require the applicant to establish a Monte Vista exchange or
in the alternative to provide the irhabitants of the City of




Monte Vista with o single telephone service or designation 30 as
to remove the necescsity of dual service,
Nood for Extended Service

The applicant's attormey and ome of the applicant's
witnescses each statod that the fillinmg of the application doos not
indlcate that the applicant Yelleves there is 2 need for extended
service but that whether or not there 1s a need for such sexrvico
is a quoestion to be determined by the Commiscion. The only evidence
prosented by the applicant relative to public demand for the pro-~
posed sorvice was the statement by one of its witnesses that the
applicant had eleven reguests for the said service, including two
reguests by business firms., TFouwr of the regnssts weroe from sub-
seribers 4in the Ontario central office area; four were from
subscribers In the Claremont central oflice area; and three were
from subseribers in the Upland ¢enftral office area. Ono of the
writers in the latter group, according vo applicant®s witness,
ropresented himself as speaking for 106 subscribers.

Bvidence presented by the applicant shows that the Chlno
central office area originates 3.9 toli calls into the proposed

extonded service area peor primarg station per month; the Claremont

central office area originates 2,8 such toll calls per primary_

station per month; the Pomona central office area originates 1.8
such toll calls per primary statlion per month; the Ontario ceatral
office area originates L.l such toll calls per primary station per
month; and the Tpland central office area origimates 1l.0L suckh
Toll calls per primary station per month. The applicant?c witness
stated that 1t views extended serviece asc solving 2 boundary problom




A. 38702 = MW

and that the cormon boundary between the Pomona and Ontario ex-

changes 13 quite heavily bullt up and with cknrches and schools

oo oach side thereof. He stated, however, that the bouwndary

problem did not brimg sbout the filing of the application which

was a voluntary move on the part of the applicant. I there is

an scute boundary problem, he 3aid, iv ic In the incorporated

City of Monmte Vista which 45 served through Two different oXchongele
There was very little active intorest shown by the public.

Comminications in favor of the proposal were received by the Com-

mission from a merried couplo rosiding in Ontarfio, an Omtario

business man, a lady residing iz Upland, the Soroptimist Inter-

national of Chino, and the Kiwanis Club of Ontario. In addition,

one man, s rocident of Ontario, appeared In suppors of tho appli-

cation. Fe stated he has two telephones in his vosidence, ome for

the Pomona ares end one for the Onbtario ares, axnd he dosires the

extended service. Twelve individuals or groups filed protests

with the Cormission. Included were tem Upland residemts, &

Claremont businessman, and the TUpland Chamber of Commerce.
Appearances In opposition to the application were made

by the Upland Chamber of Commerce and the City of Tpland.
Applicantts Study

Applicant presented a study bsased on & ton=day traffic

chock made during Jums, 1955, ralsed to an average month Lor the

yoar 1955, to show the effects of extending free-calling privileges

(a) between the Chino central office area of the Pomena exchange
and the Ontarioe central office area of the Onzario-exchSnge; (v)

betweern the (laremont central office area of the Pomona exchange




A; 38702 - I'ﬂ’

and the Ontario and Uplamd central office areas of the Ontario
exchange; (¢) between the Pomona coentral office area of the Pomona
exchange and the Ontario central office area of the Ontarlio ex-
change; (d) between the Ontario central office area of the Omtario
exchange and the Chino, Pomona and Claremont central office areas
of the Pomons exchange; and (o) between the Upland central office
sxres of the Ontario exchange and the Claremont central olfice area
of the Pomona exchange. The applicantfs study indicated that wnder
the proposed plan 8l,03 percent of the charges for toll messages

To points in the Pomona-Ontario study area originating in the Chino
central office area would be eliminated; 100 percent of the
charges for such toll messages originating in the Claremont central
office area would be climinated; 75.18 sercent of the charges for
such toll messages originating in the Pomona central office aroa
would be eliminated; 100 percent of the charges for such toll
messages originating in the Ontario central office area would be
eliminated; and 32.91 percent of the charges for such toll messages
originating in the Unland central office area would be eliminated.
The over-all percent of the toll calls originaving and terminating
within the Pomona-Ontaric study area eliminated would be 82.94.

Cost and Revenue Effects

Applicanx*s'study shows that in order to provide the
extended service it will e required to invest H446,769 in addi-
tional plant facilities to handle the estimated traffic and will
ve enabled to salvage (77,502 of its existing plant, giving it 2
net additional plant investment of §369,207. Applicant will have
an annual net reduction in operating expenses of‘$10,311. As a
result of the installation of the additional plant appliéanx vwill
ineur annual charges of (82,984, inecluding a2 7 percent return on
the depreciated gross additienal plant, income taxes, depreciation,

maintenance, ad valorem taxes, insurance and general expenses. In

-5=




A; 38702 - M‘b,

adciition, applicant estimates it will have a reduction in toll

revemes of $261,500 annually, including money it now receives
from of:her companioes undoer to;l.l settlement agreements amouxnting

to $85,828 amnually, and $175,672 amomally 1t now recelves In toll
revemes‘i‘rom subseribers. Thoe net effect of the reduced operating
expenses, the ammual charges and the 1os3 of toll and 4oll settle-
men‘c'reyqnues will be a reduction in applicant‘fs incom? of
$332¢,l73'. It expects its proposed rates to yield $3314.,'.079 in
revemies, leaving a net decrease in revenues of $94..00. The
witness stated that the sum of 85,828 in toll cettloments repro-
sents money the subscribers will be required to pay in addition

to the sumc they pay under the existing toll arrangement, but that
the applicant will rocelve no more money under thé extendod service
rates than 1t iz roceiving at prosent, and di.t would proz.'ér not to
sustaln a revenue loss.

Present and Proposed Rates

The prezent local service ratec and the several extonded

sorvice rates for the principal clascificationz of servico are as

follows:

¥ Present Rates ! Company Proposod Retog

IChino ! Ontario ' Chino ! Ontario

fClarenont, T and ? Clarexont, f
Classification IPomona C.0.'s ? Upland C.0.7s ! Pemona C.0.'s ? Upland C.0.'s

Buzinoss
l-party $ 7.0 $ 6.50 $ 9.50 % 9.50
2—p8.1"by 5.50 5-25 3.00 8-00
Lepaxty 5.25 nene none none
Suburban La75 4L.50 T 25 725

Reosidence
L75 4.50 5.00 5.00
none 350 none nons
3.25 3.00 3.50 3.50
350 3.50 400 4.00




a. 38702 - /@

From the sbove 1t will be secen that the proposed rates
are Ldentical for all of the central office aroas and that the
incroasos will be groatest in the Ontario and Upldnd central

officesz. The applicantts witness stated that the proposed residen-

tial rates will be approximately the same a: the rates in the
Los Angeles extended area and the business rates will be about the
same as the business rates in the San Bernardine extendoed area.
The witness further stated that the proposed rates were not based
on the coat of service but were based on a differentisl study made
with the purpose of preventing a los:s in revenue to the company
and in consideration of additional costs and expenses to the
compsny. I the proposed rates are placed in effect, bdusinessos
and individuals now maeking many toll calls will have reduced bills
while Iindividuals and businesses making few toll calls will have
increased blills.

The protestants pointed out ?bat subseribers in the
Upland central office area can call 18,93§ stations toll free at
present, under the proposel could ¢all 25,485 stations toll freo,
the anpual gross billing for mon-toll services would be inc?eascd
by $47,376 and the anmusl toll loss would amownt to only $8,893,
and only 32.91 percent of the toll calls to points in}the study
ared would be eliminated. In the Claremont cexntral office area,
on the ohter hand, suvscribers can now call 29,276 stations toll
free, and will be able to call 48,214 stations toll free under
the proposal, the annual gross billing for non-toll services
would only be increased by $32,031 ard the annual toll loss would
amount to $22,883, and 100 percent of the toll call charges to
points in the study arca would be eliminated. Zach of the other

central offices considered would have a greater increase,

7=




A; 38702 - MW.

percentage=-wise, than tho Upland contral office area; in station

avallability and toll calls eliminated, and, with the exception
of the Ontario central offlice area, 2 smaller.increase, norcont-
age=wise, In the cost of exchange sefvice.

A stalfl ropresentative stated that the staeff 1z of tho
opinion that the applicant has not given proper consideration to
all pertinent fgctors in determining the »ates and calling arrange-
ments 1t_propcses and that proper consideration has not been givgn
to usage, calling habits, calling patterns, station availadility,
the nature of the area, area cost studies and community of interest.

The lLionte Vista Area

This'city, recently incorporated, has telephone service
provided by applicant through the Pomora central office of the
Pomona exchange, the Claremont central office of the Pomona
exchange, the ﬁplagd central office of the Ontario exchange, and the
Ontario central office of the Outario exchange (Exhibit 5). At
present calls between points in the Claremont central office area,
which includes the greater part of the city, and the Pomona
central office area are local calls, and calls between the
Upland central office area and the Ontario central office area
are local calls. Calls between the Claremont central office area
and the Upland central office area or the Ontario central office
area are toll calls, as are calls between the Pouona central office
area and the Upland central office area or the Ontario central
office area. Under the »roposed plan, calls between the Pomona
central office area and the Upland cenﬁral office area would
remain toll calls but all other intra-c¢ity calls would be local
calls. The governmental functions of the city of lonte Vista are

located in the Claremon: central office area.

-~




A, 38702 - XA . .

Conclusion

0n caroful consideration of the rocord it is found that:
(1) there is no gemeral demand for extended service in the ares
involved and the majority of the people who have commumicated with
the Commission are opposed to the inauguration of suck service;
(2) the City of Tpland iIs opposed to the extended sewié.e; (3)
thoro 15 mo sufficlent showing of any commnity of interest In
.that there 1s 1ittle use of toll cervice between the points pro-
posed to be given extended service; (L) the City of Monte Vista
doos not desire a service such as proposed with some ir;tra-city
calls being toll calls; and (5) the proposed rates will throw on
vawarranted burden on the Upland central office area' of the Ontario
exchange in that there ic very little treffic therein originating '
and wnder the proposal the only additional toll=free=calling sub~-
seribors therein will recoive LZs Yo the Claremont central office
ares of the Pomona oxchonge.

On. the foregoing findings it 4c concluded that the appli-
cation should ve denied.

= = R = e

Applicant having applied to the Public Ttllitles
Commission of the State of Califormia for determination of whether
the public interest requires tho establishment of extended service
between central office areas of the Pomona and Ontario exchanges

and the Commission having held a public nearing in the matter and

naving concluded that the application should be denied,




Ay 38702 = MW x%

IT IS OXDERED that the application be and it heredy is
denieq.

The effective date of this order shall bBe twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at ' ' , California,

Y 7 ‘day of . » 1957,

Commd.csioners

Commissioner C. Lya Fox » boing
necessarily shsont, ¢12 not porticipate
in the disposition of this procoeding.




